Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A1 Grand Prix Operaticns Limited 03915200
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 14056 of 2009
(full name of court)
1 (a)
Timothy Bramston
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tawvistock Square
Lendon

WC1H 9LG

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From / To
(b} Insert date (b) 19 March 2014 / (b} 5 October 2014
Signed ER\NN
Admunistrator
Dated 9 October 2014 >
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Timothy Bramston
information in the box oppostte but f Gniffins
you do, it will help Companies House to Tavistock House South
contact you if there I1s a query on the Tavistock Square
form London
WC1H 9LG
The contact information that you give 020 7554 9600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record
" | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
le | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3JOCRIK"
AZB 31/10/2014 9215 —J
GCOMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




A1 Grand Pnx Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at § October 2014

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator’'s Progress Report
for the period ending 5 October 2014

In the High Court of Justice
No. 14068 of 2009

29 October 2014

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — in Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5§ October 2014

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Receipts and payments account

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses
7 Administration Extension

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 19 March 2014 to 5
October 2014, together with a cumulative account for the entire perod
of the administration

Receipt and Payments Account for the period 6 October 2009 to 5
October 2014, being the entire period of the administration to date

Time Analysis for the pernod from 19 March 2014 to 5 October 2014,
together with details of charge out rates provided in accordance with
the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Time Analysis for the penod from 6 October 2009 to 5 October 2014,
being the entire penod of the administration to date

Administrator's charge out rates

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal habihty




1. Statutory Information

Registered Office

Company Number

Administrator

Date of Appointment

Date Administration
Extended Until

2. Introduction

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admirnistration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 October 2014

Griffins

Tawvistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

03915200

MrT J Bramston

6 October 2009

8 March 2015

21 Further to my appointment as Administrator of A1 Grand Prix Operations
Limited (“the Company”), this report provides an update on the progress of
the administration and should be read in conjunction with my previous

reports

3. Receipts and Payments Account

31 The Receipts and Payments account for the pernod 19 March 2014 to 5
October 2014, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the
administration 1s at Appendix A

32 The Recelpts and Payments account for the period 6 October 2009 to 5
October 2014, being the entire period of the administration to date, 1s at

Appendix B

3 3 The Company has accrued a small amount of interest on the funds held In
its Administration account of £0 06

34 The Company has not received or made any payments in the period

covered by this report

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal lability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Pragress Report as at 5 October 2014

4. Realisation of Assets

4 1 As mentioned in my previous report, the company’s assets are being stored
by Delivered on Time (DOT), who are claiming a lien over the assets due to
unpaid fees

4 2 A Court Order dated 9 December 2013 was granted to DOT entithng them to
take the A1 GP goods within its possession and sell them pursuant to its
len, the effect of which would have bheen to extinguish A1 Grand Prix
Operations Limited's entittement to the sale proceeds of the A1 GP assets

4 3 The Administrator resisted this application and made representations under
the Berkley Applegate principle that the Company should be entitled to its
costs In preserving and protecting the assets

4 4 There remain live claims under Berkeley Applegate which the Administrator
intends to pursue for the benefit of the administration estate It was
onginally intended that these clams would be dealt with at the December
2013 hearing however they have been left undetermined by the Court and
the Administrator remains of the view that pursuing such claims maybe
beneficial to the administration and result in possible realisations from the
sale proceeds of the A1 GP assets

45 A first heanng In respect of the Administrator's Berkeley Applegate
application has been set for 30 October 2014 and | hope to be able to
advise creditors of the outcome in my next report

5. Creditors
51 The total creditors’ claims received to date are £102,037,858 25

52 Further to previous reports given the level of uncertainty over the potential
realisations in this case then it 1s not currently anticipated that there will be a
distribution to creditors

6. Office Holder's Remuneration and Expenses

6 1 For my time in office as Administrator, the Creditors’ Committee authornised
me to draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself
and my staff in attending to the matters ansing in the administration up to
£100,000 00 without further approval

62 For my current appointment as Administrator the time recorded by myself
and my staff for the period covered by this report totals £20,328 70, which
represents 56 50 hours at an average charge out rate of £359 80 per hour

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited - In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5§ October 2014

63 The time recorded by myself and my staff for the entire pernod of the
administration totals £467,406 91 which represents 1,641 56 hours at an
average charge out rate of £284 73 per hour

64 The Time Costs Analyses are Appendix C and D, which provide details of
the activity costs, incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of
current charge out rates at Appendix E

6 5 Despite my firm having incurred significant costs in the administration, | have
not drawn any fees during the appointment

7. Administration Extension

71 Whilst it 1s appreciated that the administration has already benefited from
previous extensions, 1t I1s considered that the forthcoming Berkeley
Applegate hearing mentioned above in the report 1s best made by the
Administrator of the company and this has led me to successfully apply for
an extension to the administration until 8 March 2015

Yours faithfully

NN

TJ Bramston
Administrator

29 October 2014

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Pnix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 October 2014

Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod
19 March 2014 to 5 October 2014, together with a cumulative account for the
entire period of the administration

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal iability



A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/03/2014 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 05/10/2014 To 05/10/2014
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery NiL 495
NiL (4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flight Pallets NiL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garage Cabinets NiL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NiL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NIL 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liguidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 25,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserati Quatroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 006 842
Office Furniture NIL 10,500 00
006 49,251 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Mediation Fees NIL 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 199 80
Agents/Valuers’ Fees NIL 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements NIL 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liguidation Expenses NIL 13,806 46
Legal fees - Administration expenses NIL 1,500 00
Corporation Tax NIL
VAT NIL 2,689 20
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 86 40
Stationery & Postage NIL 1,095 34
Courier NIL 144 44
Storage Costs NIL 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising NIL 450 03
Registratron of Hazardous Waste NIL 3000
Bank Charges NIL 2300
NIL (136,233 26)
9,787.63 0.06 (86,987.16)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewable 56 24
Bank 1 - Current 57 12
No 2 Account (11,166 33)
Office (75,830 04)
Expenses Borne by Griffins (104 15)
(86,987.16)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

22 October 2014 16 43



A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited ~ In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 October 2014

Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod
6 October 2009 to 5 October 2014, being the entire period of the
administration to date

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hatility




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/10/2009 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 05/10/2014 To 05/10/2014
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery 4 95 4 95
(4 95) {4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flhight Pallets NIL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NIL NiL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets 355 00 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator 13,387 63 13,387 63
Lola Spares 25,000 00 25,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserati Quatroporte NIL NiL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 842 842
Office Furniture 40,500 00 10,500 00
49,251 05 49,251 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 1,704 00 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Mediation Fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses 199 80 199 80
Agents/Valuers’ Fees 8,829 35 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements 45,855 00 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liquidation Expenses 13,806 46 13,806 46
Legal fees - Administration expenses 1,500 00 1,500 Q0
Corporation Tax 005 005
VAT 2,689 20 2,689 20
Telephone Telex & Fax 86 40 86 40
Stationery & Postage 1,085 34 1,095 34
Couner 144 44 144 44
Storage Costs 56,820 19 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising 45003 450 03
Registration of Hazardous Waste 3000 30 00
Bank Charges 2300 2300
{136,233 26) {136,233 26)
9,787.63 (86,987.16) (86,987.16)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable 56 24
Bank 1 - Current 57 12
No 2 Account (11,166 33)
Office (75,830 04)
Expenses Borne by Griffins {104 15)
(86,987.16)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

22 October 2014 16 392




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited - In Admimistration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5§ October 2014

Appendix C

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the peniod from 19 March 2014 to 5 October 2014, together with
details of charge out rates provided in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice (StP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimistrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hiabihty




L¥ Sl ¥102Z 1990100 ZZ

PL-10-G1 UCISIaA

| jo | abed

ooo powe|D 8004 |R10L
08 65¢€ 0L 9ZL'0Z 05 95 809¢ 800 ooo [+ 1] |74 23 CYLUITRENYY
0 90% 08 151 iy 0s? 0o o 000 b4 2} 000 A}e2TY |0 sUOIRR[EOY
E0LIE 89 19L ve FA ) goo 000 BT 000 sweby SINADVISSY
L0 0re vt 86} 850 000 ooc 000 860 o.041] uonesyesy 1988y 1SSy
25 €8z 99 Lov [4- 28 eel o 0o 800 0o €losse jo saveINsy] JONVHNSNE
99 06t 6 100754 Ir8s $z22 000 oo el 85 vl uopuBiy ¢ (efe
99 068 26 10051 <8k g2 2z 000 goo es | BE vl sansg| |eBan 19T
00 082 e £59 [y 4 24 000 oo 000 oo suojieBnsot)
€6 642 EEE6 EED £EQ 000 Qo0 000 000 slualy  INJOVANI
Q0 082 Lo 0gs ooz goe 000 goo 0o 004a voneBiseau]  ANI
SLELE 99 9t8 i34 It 00 000 sl oo sloypeld
85 062 Ly Zr L L1 000 0o o sZ0 000 HOM PeIBjaY JQIpaId Q3D
0c are uag=rd 4 s2 000 Q00 000 szl 000 Hoday ssesBord  1HOdIHOUL
S0 982 T OLFT 58 €84 goo 000 850 10 Bujuueld § UONENSIULPY
G5 062 PLEGO g2z iz o0a 000 0040 800 Aonelg 1v1S
£8 682 0 066 [4 4 LLE Q0o 0oo FA%} 800 smairay 982D SMIIATY
Qo ose 0002 Sz G20 000 000 000 000 suodey jo Buuuny  1HOJ3Y
86 50E £E €0} £€0 FAN] 000 000 iL0 000 sBunooy SOIW
00 Ore 00 59 sZ0 0o ooo 000 s20 000 Supewy yw3
00 091 00 0¥ 520 L0 BOO 000 000 Q0o suonouny Buuawsed 95V
86 6.2 S8 5€5 6% FA: 00 ooo 000 000 000 HIOAA UONBASILIIWLPY  NWOY
{3) ey BeIs uoddng 8JRUO)$200)d
Auno) efesoay {3) 1207 awy| |INOH |ToL SIOJBNE{UWPY ¥ SluS|Ssy 10{UBG IR rofieuey Ieuyed UOR3UNS YHOM, O UOEIYIESE|D

fewwng )s09 @ awl) 6dIS pPa|ielaq -

1S0d @pog waloid

P10Z/01/50 oL #L02/C0/61 Wwold

paywny suoiesadQ xug ﬁm_w 1Y - ZOYHOLY

ju3 swiy




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admimistration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 October

Appendix D

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the penod from 6 October 2009 to 5 October 2014, being the entire
pertod of the administration to date

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of the
Company and without personal hability




L# 91 PLOZ 180000 2T

PL-10-G1 UOISIaA

Z o | abeg

16 082 ErTLL S§i2 82 000 00 o 600 000 S1065E JO SOURINSUL  JONVHNSNI
HL2LE 16 FECOPL Ligry sT e 000 a5l el {178 uopeBpp g jeBan
00 595 00CEL E 0oc 000 000 000 oo 00z unod  T8THLMNOD
ZL LS 44 99P'61 09 i€ 000 000 000 000 09 € 18857 TWDHIANI
¥9 262 vigELGHE P44 GZ ZZE 000 852 €8 ) 0% 42 senss| |eBa] 1937
1% Ife 8L 680'c) 2L 8¢ oot [+ ds] §TS a0l 813 suofeBsaau|
9z €2z P8 G5B feg 000 0co 89€ L0 000 vonebusaaul ¥Oad +dIS
LS 906 BDELSE €L o000 oco 800 ooo 502 sneyy o uonednseau) Zdi§
00 5ve 05 46 L0 000 oco 0o L0 000 HIQA MBINGYH dl  AJHdI
1 ees 05 169 £ L 000 000 0oo ooo eel sDunsap e SOLNANI
B8 61T EEEE €0 EED 000 0o oo 000 swely INJOVANI
£} 662 052858 2 Z6 ST g el oc o 051 540 ohal uenefinsoau] AN
80 0€2Z e TLv'ey 00 202 £L g6l o000 180 s 851 £i0)[paLD
18022 ZE €0a't il 8 808 0o ooo 800 00O Swi8|) 0pper} SWID
00042 0s 202 GL0 GL0 000 000 Qoo o0 SRONILWOY JONP3ID  WIROD
00 062 FAR ] Zro P44l 000 0G0 Q00 000 Sioype)y  SHOLIAIHD
81922 €9 EEG EF cr 051 80 v8i 000 Zr o SLYy AN YIOM PEIBISY JOMPRIDY JIHD
00 53¢ Rt AT gZ0 00c 000 oso 0o 74} SOMILWIO?) O) UONBULOMT GLAIS
S RSE 0s £04 e 0o 000 €20 9% ) L0 vodey ssesfiold  1H04IHOUd
11414 80 BZY'LYL £c Z6¥ [1-F433 %00 6L [4 44 a1t Bujuueg 3 uopeas|uLIPY
B6 6SE 8r LEp 9P 00621 1908 000 SL0 050 BC 44 sBunesyy SOLW
[ 4% 474 £6 6299 EEET eS8l [£]4] B0 E 760 05 0 EMBIADY BsED  SMIIATY
0o opp 00 0zZ 0s o a0 000 oo 0o osec Buiwueld § yoieesay 14F$EY
00 082 0002 sZ0 sZa 00 000 000 000 suoday yo Buuny  (HO4TYH
Sl vae (1A A 00 Gl G519 000 850 950 8OO SWRIeY 1BA.  IYA
00 Okt coo0zZe L 0CE 00a coo 000 ado 00 ¢ owi) (eaes) ejgesbieyd AvyL
¥l 05k ¥l 665G eEZl ooo c0Q oo oco geEZL s|@ euoydale] §13L
0002 05 L96 BSE 86 € 000 000 [Lgy] oco uonexel [Blauag NIONYL
10 ZLE 02Z6ed 192 £9¢E 0o 000 Gle 800 X8 XvL
LS B¥T 66 vZ1 8 6L B85 89 [e]e] 000 £8E 05 0 Aomelg  LvLS
86 Y0t €805 L10 000 000 800 800 00 uongJsunwey J0 uonesedesd 6d(S
96 ¥ £80Z 800 800 000 000 000 Q00 BIUNCIOY 47 LIS
19992 00sle 620 BG0O 0o 0o L0 000 sienew osfodwy  AQTHWI
|t 7o ¥5 00L'y PR3 a0 000 800 :141] 68 Suyiewsy JYw3
6T 12 80 25t 94 oG 000 800 eno 0o g esed  AdviQ
¥5 028 g1 620 1 18v¥ 9% 000 000 000 0o o9 o Ly 2005 HOLA3A
00 oFr 0000L £ 0% £} 000 soo 000 ogo 05 {1 shuLRey U™ d  LHNODD
96 B6EE €E 8Z 800 000 000 000 B0 O 00 fousajosu| ue Buisold 38019
[3: 83/ B L08E 0012 v Ll 600 §20 §Z¢€ Q00 suousung Buuaiysed OSYD
g1 922 0G Sve 2+l B0t 000 000 000 00 Guideny-Heo8 MO0
62 252 P OvS Er 85 ZLL 80 €51 000 00E 269 856 WOAR uOiBISIIIWPY  NWOY
(3) ooy HmS voddng S[RUD|SS 00N

Apnoy eBeleay {3)1s0n By LINOK [F10] slojRns|UjLpY ¢ SIUBI8)EEY AO{URG JO\ID afieuey Joutied { 4 MOM JO UOREDJ[SER]D

1S0d epog weloid

¥LOZ/0L/S0 oL 600C/01H/30 wold
papw suoieladQ xud puriD 1 - ZOVHD LY

Arewwng 3s09 %@ awi] 6dIS pajielaq - Anu3z awi)




Ly 91 ¥10Z J8qoP0 22

¥l-10-G| USISIBA

Z Jo z abed

000 peww|) seed @0
€L yaz L6 BO¥'29% 85 1Pt €8 862"t goo :{-X: 4 gLsy £ 082 SInoy (g0l
T 192 8L 00L'0ZL vL sy 13474 4 000 LIS 00 91 vz 2zl 91088 JO SUONES|IReY
00 S6¢ oBgLL ¥Zo 0w0e 000 000 000 PZ0 SBPIYAA 010N UOLOW
80042 9LIE22 [3: 4] 2928 000 PN 000 000 1eBen wH31188Y
62 08T 66661 € [ANY* EBE 000 FaN] vl 000 sjueBy  SINIOVLSSY
a6 252 €€ 06E'E6 00 29¢ £1 1€ 000 € os el 0s it uonesiesy 1essy 155y
00 S6¢ 0S ipT 0590 000 000 000 [10]4] 050 sigeQ joeg  S1830M008
(3} o1y Hog woddng gleUCISS040.d
Apnoy efimsany {3) 1802 ewi] RINCH [Mo] sI0)ENS|URUPY ¥ SiuesiSey QPSS 1810 JoBuuey JLIT TR UOROUNZ YICHA JO UONBIYESR|D

1804 #po) palorg
¥10Z/01/50 OL 600Z/01/90 woid
pajiu] suoneady) Xud PUBIS) LY - ZOVEHO LY

frewwing 3s09 %@ awiL 6dIS p3jielaq - Anuz swi)




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited -~ In Admiristration
Adminustrator's Progress Report as at § October

Appendix E

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Admurustrator's Charge out rates

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admiristrator acts as an agent of the
Company and without personal hiability




INSOLYENEY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 -£425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Stafi £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, fiing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice gmdance1 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice gwdance1 classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

1 - Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 {(Enaland and Wales)




. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Enaland and Wales)




